



CHARLES PARKIN City Attorney

MICHAEL J. MAIS Assistant City Attorney

December 10, 2019

HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL City of Long Beach California

**RECOMMENDATION:** 

Recommendation to declare ordinance repealing Chapter 8.97 of the Long Beach Municipal Code relating to Tenant Relocation Assistance read the first time and laid over to the next regular meeting of the City Council for final reading; declaring the urgency thereof; and declaring that this ordinance shall take effect at midnight on January 1, 2020. (Citywide)

DISCUSSION

Pursuant to your request of December 3, 2019, the attached ordinance has been prepared and is submitted for your consideration.

SUGGESTED ACTION:

Approve recommendation.

Very truly yours,

CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney By RICHARD F. ANTHONY

Deputy City Attorney

Gary J. Anderson Charles M. Gale Anne C. Lattime Howard D. Russell

PRINCIPAL DEPUTIES

DEPUTIES

David R. Albers C. Geoffrey Allred Taylor M. Anderson Richard F. Anthony William R. Baerg Sarah E. Green Monica I. Kilaita Nicholas J. Masero Dawn A. McIntosh Lauren E. Misajon Matthew M. Peters Katrina R. Pickett Arturo D. Sanchez Chelsea N. Trotter Todd Vigus Amy R. Webber Erin Weesner-McKinley Theodore B. Zinger

	1	ORDINANCE NO.			
	2				
	3	AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE			
	4	CITY OF LONG BEACH AMENDING THE LONG BEACH			
	5	MUNICIPAL CODE BY REPEALING CHAPTER 8.97,			
	6	RELATING TO TENANT RELOCATION ASSISTANCE;			
	7	DECLARING THE URGENCY THEREOF; AND			
	8	DECLARING THAT THIS ORDINANCE SHALL TAKE			
	9	EFFECT AT 12:00 A.M. ON JANUARY 1, 2020			
	10				
	11	The City Council of the City of Long Beach ordains as follows:			
	12				
	13	Section 1. Chapter 8.97 of the Long Beach Municipal Code shall be			
	14	repealed in its entirety as of January 1, 2020 at 12:00 a.m. and shall thereafter no longer			
	15	be of any further force or effect.			
	16				
	17	Section 2. This ordinance is an emergency ordinance duly adopted by			
	18	the City Council by a vote of five of its members and shall take effect at 12:00 a.m. on			
	19	January 1, 2020. The City Clerk shall certify to a separate roll call and vote on the			
	20	question of the emergency of this ordinance and to its passage by the vote of five			
	21	members of the City Council of the City of Long Beach, and cause the same to be posted			
	22	in three conspicuous places in the City of Long Beach.			
	23				
	24	Section 3. This ordinance shall also be adopted by the City Council as a			
	25	regular ordinance, to the end that in the event of any defect or invalidity in connection			
	26	with the adoption of this ordinance as an emergency ordinance, the same shall,			
	27	nevertheless, be and become effective on the thirty-first (31st) day after it is approved by			
	28	the Mayor. The City Clerk shall certify to the passage of this ordinance by the City			
		1			

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor Long Beach, CA 90802-4664 Council of the City of Long Beach and shall cause the same to be posted in three (3)
conspicuous places in the City of Long Beach.

3				
4	I hereby certify that on a separate roll call and vote which was taken by t			
5	5 City Council of the City of Long Beach upon the question of emergency of this ordina			
6	at its meeting of _		, 2019, the ordinance was declared to be an	
7	emergency by the following vote:			
8	Ayes:	Councilmembers:		
9				
10				
11	Noes:	Councilmembers:		
12				
13	Absent:	Councilmembers:		
14				
15				
16	I further certify that thereafter, at the same meeting, upon a roll call and			
17	vote on adoption of the ordinance, it was adopted by the City Council of the City of Long			
18	Beach by the following vote:			
19	Ayes:	Councilmembers:	<u>_</u>	
20			<u>_</u>	
21			<u>_</u>	
22	Noes:	Councilmembers:		
23				
24	Absent:	Councilmembers:		
25				
26	11			
27	1/			
28				
	RFA:bg:kjm 12/5/19 A19-018 \\Clbctyattorney\cycom\$\CtyLa	64 w32\WPDOCS\D005\P038\01097866.DOC		

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor Long Beach, CA 90802-4664

